
 

 
AGENDA 

 

 

 

 

C O U N C I L   S U M M O N S 

 
To all Members of Council 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a 

 

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 

to be held at 2.30 pm on 

 

WEDNESDAY 2 September 2015 

 

in the 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT 

 

 

Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the commencement of the 

meeting. 

 

--- A G E N D A --- 
 

PART A 

 

1.  Mayor's Announcements.   

 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

3.  To receive and, if thought fit, confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting 

of Council:  (Pages 3 - 10) 

 

Civic Year 2015/16                                                                     01.07.2015 

 



PART B 

 

Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

 

4.  Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972  (Pages 11 - 12) 

 

5.  Membership Arrangements  (Pages 13 - 14) 

 

Report of the Head of Legal Services 

 

6.  Gambling Act Policy  (Pages 15 - 54) 

 

7.  Licensing Act Policy  (Pages 55 - 90) 

 

PART C 

 

8.  To receive the following-and any questions raised by Members, or any 

matters to be raised by Cabinet Members:-  (Pages 91 - 168) 

 

Record of Executive Decisions of the Cabinet and Cabinet Boards. 

 

PART D 

 

9.  To receive any questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 9.2 of the 

Council's Procedure Rules.   

 

10.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the Mayor 

pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

 

 
Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Thursday, 27 August 2015 

 



COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  

 

Members Present:  1st July 2015 

 

 

The Mayor: 

 
Councillor  A.P.H.Davies 

The Deputy Mayor: 

 
Councillor Mrs.S.M.Penry 

Councillors: 

 

J.R.Bryant, A.Carter, Ms.C.Clement-Williams, 

Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.J.Dudley, P.Greenaway, 

M.Harvey, S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, Mrs.L.H.James, 

A.Jenkins, E.E.Jones, Mrs.D.Jones, R.G.Jones, 

S.Jones, D.Keogh, E.V.Latham, D.Lewis, 

A.Llewelyn, Mrs.K.Lloyd, J.Miller, Mrs.S.Miller, 

J.D.Morgan, Ms.C.Morgans, Mrs.S.Paddison, 

R.Phillips, S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards, 

A.Taylor, A.J.Taylor, A.H.Thomas, A.L.Thomas, 

R.Thomas and A.N.Woolcock 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

S.Phillips, A.Evans, H.Jenkins, G.Nutt, D.Michael, 

R.George, Mrs.A.Manchipp and Mrs.J.Woodman-

Ralph. 

 

Representatives of the 

Translation Service: 

 

Present 

 

 

1. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

It was with great pleasure that the Mayor announced the following recipients 

in the Queen’s Birthday Honours List: 

 

 Huw Morgan Jenkins, Chairman of the Swansea City Football Club 

received the O.B.E for Services to Sport in Wales. 

 

 Lt Col Arwyn Lewis, Corps of  Royal Electrical and Mechanical 

Engineers of Neath Road, Resolven received the O.B.E. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

10715 

 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

The following Members made declarations of interest at the commencement 

of the meeting:- 

 

Councillor M.Harvey Re: Executive Decision Record, Cabinet, 15
th
 

April 2015 as he is Chairman of the Interim 

Governing Body for Ysgol Newydd Dyffryn 

Clydach and Neath Abbey Infants. 

 

Councillor Mrs.S.Miller Re: Neath Port Talbot Working in Partnership 

The Single Integrated Plan Annual Report 

2014-2015 as she is an employee of ABMU 

Health Board . 

 

  

 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS OF COUNCIL  

 

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the previous meetings of Council 

be confirmed:- 

  

Council 2014/15 - 1
st
 April 2015 

    17
th
 April 2015 (Special) 

    29
th
 April 2015 (Special) 

 

 

 Council 2015/16 - 15
th
 May 2015 

    20
th
 May, 2015 

 

 

 

4. REVENUE OUTTURN AND RESERVES POSITION STATEMENT 

2014/15  

 

Members received a copy of the report of the Corporate Directors’ Group as 

detailed in the circulated report. The report was considered by Cabinet on 

the
[...]
ks.  It was noted that the credit rating 

agency Fitch had reduced the support rating from 1 to 5 which means under 

the existing criteria the Council is unable to invest with them.   

Page 5



 

10715 

 

Discussion took place on the impact on the Council but it was confirmed 

that, with the level of monitoring of the markets, there should be not impact 

on the Council. 

 

The Director of Finance and Corporate Services also confirmed that due to 

changes introduced by the Icelandic Government relating to their monetary 

controls he will be reporting further information in due course to Policy and 

Resources Cabinet Board.  

 

 

RESOLVED: that approval be granted to the amendments to the 

Councils’ Treasury Management Practices 

Investment Criteria as detailed in Appendix 2 to the 

circulated report. 

 

 

 

7. BUDGET STRATEGY 2016/17  

 

The Chief Executive gave Council a briefing on the context for the 2016/17 

budget as detailed within the circulated report.  Members noted that the 

report had been discussed by Cabinet at its meeting on the 24
th

 June 2015 

and had commended it to Council for decision. It was highlighted that the 

consultation process on the need for further savings had already commenced 

to ensure that Members, Trade Unions, Partners and Staff were aware of the 

work that need to be progressed and proposals for areas of savings 

highlighted.  It was noted that the final settlement figure from the Welsh 

Government would not be available until the end of October beginning of 

November and proposals would need to be considered and development to 

ensure that the Council achieves a balanced budget by February 2016.  A 

further report containing proposals for Members consideration would be 

submitted to Council in September 2015.  

 

Members also noted the implications for the Authority of the Social Services 

and Wellbeing (Wales) Act. 

 

There followed a question and answer session on the implications of 
[...]
1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 

RESOLVED: that in view of the absence at the present time of 

Councillor Mrs. Pearson from Council business, due 

to illness, approval be granted for her continued 

absence until further notice pursuant to Section 

85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  

 

 

10. NOMINATION OF ELECTED MEMBER TO THE PENSION FUND 

BOARD OF CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA PENSION FUND  

 

RESOLVED: that Councillor A.R.Lockyer to be this Authority’s 

Member representation on the Local Pension Fund 

Board. 

 

 

11. EXECUTIVE DECISIONS OF THE CABINET AND CABINET 

BOARDS.  

 

 

RESOLVED: That the following Executive Decisions of Cabinet and 

Cabinet Boards be noted:- 

 

Cabinet    25
th
 March 2015 

Cabinet    15
th
 April 2015 

Cabinet    22
nd

 April 2015 

Economic and Community 

Regeneration (Special)  19
th
 March 2015 

   

Economic and Community 

Regeneration   2
nd

 April 2015 

Economic and Community 

Regeneration   14
th
 May 2015 

Children, Young People and 

Education (Special)  31
st
 March 2015 

Children, Young People and 

Education    9
th

 April 2015 

Social Care, Health and 

Housing     2
nd

 April 2015 

Social Care, Health and 

Housing     14
th
 May 2015 

Page 8



 

10715 

Policy and Resources  9
th

 April 2015 

Environment and Highways 23
rd

 April 2015 

Cabinet (Special)   20
th
 May 2015 

 

Children, Young People and 

Education    28
th
 May 2015 

NOTE: In relation to Minute No 10 of the Children, 

Young People and Education Cabinet Board held on the 

28
th
 May 2015 reference was made to an email that the 

Reason for Decision did not reflect the Decision that 

had been made. It was noted that the Minutes had been 

confirmed as a true record by the relevant Cabinet 

Board and were for noting by Council. 

 

Environment and Highways 9
th

 June 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL CASTELL NEDD PORT TALBOT 

 

 

COUNCIL –2
ND

 SEPTEMBER, 2015 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY AND 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 

 

1. SECTION 85(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

1.1. I have received a request from Councillor Glyn Rawlings to approve his 

leave of absence from Council business under the provisions of the above 

Act, due illness. 

 

 Section 85(1) states:  “..If a member of a local authority fails throughout a 

period of six consecutive months from the date of his last attendance to 

attend any meeting of the authority he shall, unless the failure was due to 

some reason approved by the authority before the expiry of that period, 

cease to be a member of the authority.” 

 

 Councillor Rawlings last attended a meeting of the Council on 15
th

 June, 

2015. 

  

 

1.2. Recommendation 

 

 It is recommended  that, in view of the absence at the present time of 

Councillor Glyn Rawlings from Council business, due to illness, Council 

approves his absence until further notice pursuant to Section 85(1) of the 

Local Government Act 1972. 

 

1.3. List of Background Papers 

 

Notification from Councillor Rawlings. 

 

1.4 Officer Contact: 

 

Mrs. Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

Telephone  01639 763284: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

COUN-020915-REP-CE-KJ  

 

 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL CASTELL-NEDD PORT TALBOT 

 

COUNCIL 2
nd

 SEPTEMBER, 2015 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY AND 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

 

 

MEMBERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS 

 

A Report outlining proposed changes to Memberships of Committees will be 

circulated at Council. 

 

Officer Contact 
  

Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services  Contact: 

k.jones3@npt.gov.uk  or telephone 01639 763284.  

 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



COUN-020915-REP-FS-DM 

 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CYNGOR BWRDESISTREF SIROL CASTELL-NEDD PORT 

TALBOT 

 

COUNCIL 2
nd

 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES – D. MICHAEL 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 – REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF 

PRINCIPLES 

  

1.1     Purpose of Report 

 

To consider the draft revised Gambling Act Statement of Principles 

2016, prior to consultation. 

  

1.2 Background 

 

The Council, as the Licensing Authority under the provisions of the 

Gambling Act 2005 is required to adopt a Statement of Principles, 

setting out how it will deal with various applications for licences and 

permits. 

 

The current Statement of Principles was approved by Council in 

December 2013.  The Gambling Act 2005 requires that the Statement is 

reviewed at least every three years and it is now necessary for review of 

the document to meet this requirement. 

  

The Statement of Principles has been amended to take account of 

revised guidance issued by the Gambling Commission and the 

introduction of new codes of practice.  Amendments to the Policy are 

underlined in the draft document attached at appendix 1 of the report.   

 

The Policy must be considered and approved by Full Council, although 

at this stage approval is only being sought for issuing the revised 

Statement of Principles for consultation. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



COUN-020915-REP-FS-DM 

 

The Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee resolved on the 10th 

August 2015 that the revised draft Statement of Principles be forwarded 

to Council for their consideration.  

 

At the time of adoption of the current Statement of Principles, Council 

also decided to adopt a “no casinos” policy.  Th
[...]
          X 

 

Application for club gaming/club 

machine permits 

  Where objections have been 

made (and not withdrawn) 

 

Where no objections have 

been made (or have been 

withdrawn) 

Cancellation of club gaming/club 

machine permits 

   

                     X 

 

Applications for other permits                       X 

Cancellation of licensed premises 

gaming machine permits 

    

                   X 

Consideration of temporary use 

notice 

    

                   X 

Decision to give a counter notice 

to a temporary use notice 

   

                      X 

 

Decision on whether a complaint 

is irrelevant frivolous vexatious 

etc 

    

 

                    X 

Decision as Responsible 

Authority to call for a Review of a 

Premises Licence 

    

 

                    X 

 

 

Page 54



 

COUN-020915-REP-FS-DM 

 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CYNGOR BWRDESISTREF SIROL CASTELL-NEDD PORT 

TALBOT 

 

COUNCIL 2
nd

 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES – D. MICHAEL 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

         

LICENSING ACT 2003 – REVIEW OF LICENSING ACT POLICY 

 

1.1 Purpose of Report 

 

To consider the draft revised Licensing Act Policy 2016, prior to 

consultation. 

 

1.2 Background 

 

 The Council as the Licensing Authority under the provisions of 

 the Licensing Act 2003 is required to adopt a Licensing Policy, 

 setting out how it will deal with various applications for licences 

 and permits. 

 

 The current Licensing Policy was approved by Council in 

 December 2010.  The Licensing Act 2003 requires that the 

 Policy is reviewed at least every five years and it is now 

 necessary for review of the document to meet this requirement. 

 

 The Licensing Policy has been amended to take account of 

 changes in the legislation and revised guidance issued by the 

 Home Office.  Amendments to the Policy are
[...]
 

 sought from the Licensing Section on 01639 763050 or email 

 licensing@npt.gov.uk. 

 

 

27.0 Promotion of Racial Equality 
 

27.1 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Race Equality Scheme 

 under the Race Relations Act 1976 and the Race Relations 

 (Amendment) Act  2000. 

 

27.2 The Licensing Authority when dealing with all matters relating to 

 the Licensing Act 2003 will take account of the scheme with a 

 view to promoting equality of opportunity and good relations 

 between persons of different racial groups. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 89

http://www.npt.gov.uk/licensing
mailto:licensing@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

CABINET 

 

10 JUNE 2015 

 

 

 

Cabinet Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

A.H.Thomas, P.A.Rees, M.L.James, E.V.Latham, Mrs.S.Miller, 

P.D.Richards, J.Rogers and A.N.Woolcock 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

H.Jenkins, A.Evans, N. Jarman, G.Nutt, D.Michael, A.Thomas, R.Gordon, R.Bowen, 

Mrs.R.Crowhurst, N.Evans and Mrs.A.Manchipp 

  

 

 

1. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

The following Members made declarations of interest at the commencement of 

the meeting:- 

 

Councillor M.L.James Report of the Head of Transformation re 

Strategic School Improvement Programme as he 

is Chair of Govenors at Llangiwg and Govenor 

of Pontardawe Welsh School and confirmed his 

dispensation to speak but not vote thereon; 

 

Councillor E.V.Latham Report of the Head of Transformation re 

Strategic School Improvement Programme as he 

is Chair of Governors at Tywyn Primary School, 

Govenor at Traethmelyn Primary School and 

Chair of Govenors at Ysgol Newydd Bae 

Baglan and confirmed his dispensation to both 

speak and vote thereon; 

 

Councillors Mrs S.Miller Report of the Head of Transformation re 

Strategic School Improvement Programme as 

she is Chair of Govenors at Melin Infant and 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



 

100615 

Melin Junior Schools and confirmed her 

dispensation to both speak and vote thereon; 

 

Councillor P.A.Rees  Report of the Head of Transformation re 

Strategic School Improvement Programme as he 

is Govenor at Cefn Saeson and Crynallt Primary 

Schools and confirmed his dispensation to speak 

but not vote thereon; 

 

Councillor P.D.Richards Report of the Head of Transformation re 

Strategic School Improvement Programme as he 

is Vice Chair of Governors at Blaenbaglan 

Primary and Baglan Primary Schools and 

confirmed his dispensation to both speak and 

vote thereon; 

 

 

Councillor J.Rogers Report of the Head of Transformation re 

Strategic School Improvement Programme as he 

is Chair of Govenors at Eastern and Groes 

Primary Schools  

 and confirmed his dispensation to both speak 

and vote thereon; 

 

Councillor A.N.Woolcock Report of the Head of Transformation re 

Strategic School Improvement Programme as he 

is Chair of Governors at Tairgwaith Primary 

School and confirmed his dispensation to both 

speak and vote thereon. 

 

 

2. MEMBER APPOINTMENT TO THE ERW JOINT COMMITTEE  

 

Decision: 

 

That this Authority’s Member representation on the ERW Joint Committee be 

Councillor A.H.Thomas. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To approve this Authority’s Member representation on the ERW Joint Committee. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the 3 day call in period. 

Page 92



 

100615 

3. PROPOSAL TO CLOSE TONMAWR EARLY YEARS ASSESSMENT 

CENTRE AND TO PROVIDE SPECIALIST SUPPORT FOR PUPILS 

WHO WOULD OTHERWISE ATTEND THERE AT YSGOL NEWYDD 

DYFFRYN CLYDACH  

 

Cabinet received, circulated at the meeting a copy of the Options Paper which 

had been considered at the meeting held on 15
th

 April. 

 

Decision: 

 

That, having given due regard to the EIA and other relevant documentation as 

detailed in the circulated report, in respect of this proposal, in line with Section 

53 of the School Standards an
[...]
legislative requirements. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the 3 day call in period. 

 

 

Page 96



 

100615 

Consultation: 

 

Consultation on the closure of the Pontrhydyfen Primary school with provision 

being made for pupils at Cwmafan Primary school commenced on 10
th

 

November 2015, with comments invited until 16
th

 January 2015 (approx. 10 

weeks).  A statutory notice was published on the 21
st
 April 2015 allowing 28 

days for receipt of objections. 

 

7. STRATEGIC SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  

 

Following the decisions taken by Cabinet, the Portfolio holder, Councillor 

P.A.Rees, stressed the level of work that had been put into developing the 

proposals together with the consultation undertaken and the comprehensive 

reports before Members today.  Whilst the decisions taken were difficult, they 

were in line with the principles outlined by Welsh Government and Estyn in 

relation to efficiency and cost effectiveness. 

 

The Authority had clear principles in provision, cost effective use of public 

funds and the reduction in the number of surplus places.  Closure results in 

reinvestment  and redistribution.  The aim of the Authority was to provide the 

best possible outcomes for children and young people, to manage the school 

estate and making decisions which benefit all students.  

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

CABINET 

 

17 JUNE 2015 

 

 

 

Cabinet Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

A.H.Thomas, P.A.Rees, E.V.Latham, Mrs.S.Miller, A.J.Taylor 

and A.N.Woolcock 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, N. Jarman, G.Nutt, Mrs.K.Jones and 

Mrs.A.Manchipp 

  

 

 

1. MEMBER'S DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 

The following Member made a declaration of Interest at the 

commencement of the meeting: 

 

Councillor Mrs.S.Miller: Report of the Head of Community Care 

and Commissioni
[...]
rocess. 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 102



 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

CABINET 

 

24 JUNE 2015 

 

 

 

Cabinet Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

A.H.Thomas, P.A.Rees, M.L.James, E.V.Latham, Mrs.S.Miller, 

A.J.Taylor and A.N.Woolcock 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, N. Jarman, G.Nutt and Mrs.A.Manchipp 

 

 

 

1. BUDGET STRATEGY FOR 2016/17  

 

Decisions: 

 

1.  That the position and direction of travel outlined in the circulated report 

in relation to the Budget for 2016/17, be noted;  

 

2. That the outline programme of consultation events listed in Appendix 1 

to the circulated report, with particular emphasis on a continuing 

dialogue with partners, trade unions and staff, be approved in principle;  

 

3.  That the report be referred to Council for further discussion. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To inform ongoing work on the 2016/17 budget and Forward Financial Plan 

(FFP) including the preparation of Equality Impact Assessments as  specific 

proposal are developed. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation immediately after consultation 

with the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee and determination by Council. 

 

Page 103



 

240615 

Consultation: 

 

There will be widespread consultation in relation to the Budget Strategy for 

2016/17 as outlined in the Appendix 2 to the circulated report. 

 

2. TREASURY MANAGEMENT  

 

Decision:  

 

That the circulated report be commended to Council for approval of the 

proposed investment criteria as detailed in Appendix 2 therein. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To ensure that Council Officers are able to conduct Treasury Management 

activity within the approved criteria. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation immediately after consultation 

with the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee and determination by Council. 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 104



 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

CABINET 

 

[...]
018, as 

detailed in the appendix to the circulated report, be submitted to the Welsh 

Government be approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

To ensure the Local Authority meets its statutory requirement to determine 

school terms and holiday dates. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

7. CENTRALISATION OF STUDENT FINANCE  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

Page 116



 

160715 

 

8. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 

Decision: 

 

That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No.2290, 

the public be excluded for the following items of business which involved the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 13 of Part 4 of 

Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

 

9. THE CHILDREN'S HOME (WALES) REGULATIONS 2002  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

10. THE MANAGER'S REPORT ON HILLSIDE SECURE CHILDREN'S 

HOME  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

CABINET BOARD – 30
TH

  JULY 2015  

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION (SPECIAL) 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

P.A.Rees (Chairman) and P.D.Richards  

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

J.Hodges, J.Burge and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph  

 

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Cllr.P.A.Rees be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 

2. APPOINTMENT AND REMOVAL OF LOCAL AUTHORITY 

GOVERNOR REPRESENTATIVES  

 

Decisions: 

 

Members were advised that the item on Baglan Primary School had been 

withdrawn from discussion at today’s meeting. 

 

That, in line with approved policy, Local Authority Governor representatives be 

appointed to the existing and forthcoming vacancies that will arise up to and 

including the end of the Autumn Term 2015/16 as set out below: 

 

Alltwen Primary School 


[...]
DERATION OF THE RECEIPT OF ANY POSITIVE DBS 

CERTIFICATES RECEIVED FOR LA GOVERNOR 

REPRESENTATIVES  

 

Members were given an overview of the private circulated report with regards 

the approved policy and the appointment and removal of LA Government 

Representatives if a positive DBS Certificate was received.  Members were 

verbally informed that one positive DBS Certificate had been received. 

 

Decision: 

 

That no further action be taken regarding the one positive DBS Certificate 

received, for the reasons disclosed at the meeting. 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

To enable the Authority to contribute to effective school governance through 

representation on school governing bodies and the pupil referral unit single 

management committee. 

Page 121



 

300715 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision is an urgent one for immediate implementation.   

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 122



 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

CABINET BOARD – 30TH JULY, 2015 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION (SPECIAL)  

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

P.A.Rees and P.D.Richards (Chairman) 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

A.Jarrett, J.Hodges and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 

 

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Cllr.P.D.Richards be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 

2. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S - PROPOSED 2015-16 

PERFORMANCE REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS  

 

Decisions: 
 

1. That the suite of 2015-16 Performance Indicators received from the Welsh 

Government, as detailed in Appendix A of the circulated report, be 

adopted and reported to Committee on a quarterly basis: 

 

2. That the Key Priority Indicators as selected by the Children, Young 

People and Education Scrutiny Committee to be reported back to 

Committee on a quarterly basis, be noted. 

 

Reasons for Decisions: 

 

1. To ensure that Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny 

Committee and Cabinet Board are provided with a suite of performance 

i
[...]
ideration, due to the recent Government 

announcement on the delay to the delivery programme. An all Member Seminar 

will be arranged for the Autumn when more certainty over the Electrification 

programme will be available, followed by a report to the Environment and 

Highways Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet Board. 

 

 

6. AUTOMATIC NUMBER PLATE CAMERAS  

 

Decisions: 

 

That, having due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment screening:- 

 

1. the Director of Environment be authorised to enter into the Memorandum 

of Understanding (as detailed at Appendix A to the circulated report); 

 

Page 166



 

2. approval be given for the installation and provision of power to Automatic 

Number Plate Recognition cameras and associated equipment. 

 

Reason for Decisions: 

 

To help Dyfed Powys Police detect, deter and disrupt criminality at a regional 

level, including tackling travelling criminals and organised crime.  

 

Implementation of Decisions: 

 

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

7. ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE 

INDICATORS  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

8. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive and, if thought fit, confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting of Council:
	4 Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972
	5 Membership Arrangements
	6 Gambling Act Policy
	7 Licensing Act Policy
	8 To receive the following-and any questions raised by Members, or any matters to be raised by Cabinet Members:-
	Minutes , 17/06/2015 Cabinet
	Minutes , 24/06/2015 Cabinet
	Minutes , 09/07/2015 Cabinet
	Minutes , 15/07/2015 Cabinet
	Minutes , 18/06/2015 Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 16/07/2015 Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 30/07/2015 Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 30/07/2015 Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board (S)
	Minutes , 11/06/2015 Social Care, Health and Housing Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 30/07/2015 Social Care, Health and Housing Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 03/08/2015 Social Care, Health and Housing Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 28/05/2015 Policy and Resources Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 09/07/2015 Policy and Resources Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 23/07/2015 Policy and Resources Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 19/06/2015 Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 31/07/2015 Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 23/07/2015 Environment and Highways Cabinet Board




Minutes of the meeting


- 80 - 
 

20915 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  2 September, 2015 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor  A.P.H.Davies 

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor Mrs.S.M.Penry 

Councillors: 
 

J.R.Bryant, A.Carter, Mrs.A.Chaves, 
D.W.Davies, M.Ellis, J.S.Evans, C.P.Golding, 
S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, I.B.James, 
Mrs.L.H.James, R.James, Mrs.D.Jones, 
E.E.Jones, M.Jones, R.G.Jones, D.Keogh, 
E.V.Latham, A.Llewelyn, Mrs.K.Lloyd, 
A.R.Lockyer, J.Miller, Mrs.S.Miller, C.Morgan, 
J.D.Morgan, Mrs.S.Paddison, D.M.Peters, 
M.Protheroe, L.M.Purcell, S.Rahaman, 
P.A.Rees, A.Taylor, A.J.Taylor, A.H.Thomas, 
J.Warman, D.Whitelock, I.D.Williams and 
Mrs.L.G.Williams 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, N. Jarman, 
G.Nutt, Mrs.K.Jones, N.Chapple, R.George, 
Mrs.A.Manchipp and Miss.G.Cirillo 
 

  
Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

Present 

 

 
1. MEMBER'S DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the commencement 

of the meeting:- 

 

Councillor A.Taylor Re: Minute No 3 of the Policy and 

Resources Cabinet Board Decision 

Record as it relates to the Afan Lido 

AFC as he is a Committee Member of 

the AFC. 



- 81 - 
 

20915 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF COUNCIL  
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the previous meeting of Council be 

confirmed:- 

 

 Council                                            1 July, 2015 

 

 

3. SECTION 85(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED: that in view of the absence at the present time of 

Councillor Glyn Rawlings from Council business, due to 

illness, approval be granted for his continued absence 

until further notice pursuant to Section 85(1) of the Local 

Government Act 1972. 

 

 

4. MEMBERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Council received, circulated at the meeting, the proposed changes to 

memberships of the Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny 

Committee, Personnel Committee, Licensing and Gambling Acts 

Committee, Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub Committee and  

Registration and Licensing Committee. 

 

RESOLVED: that the following changes be approved: 

 

Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny 

Committee  

 

Replace Councillor Mrs A.Wingrave with Councillor 

D.Whitelock 

 

Personnel Committee 

 

Replace Councillor Mrs.K.Lloyd with Councillor 

Mrs.D.Jones 

 

Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee 

Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub Committee 

Registration and Licensing Committee 

 



- 82 - 
 

20915 

Councillor E.E.Jones be appointed Chairman on a 

temporary basis until such time as the Chairman returns 

from his leave of absence due to ill health. 

 

 

5. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF 
PRINCIPLES  
 
Council received, as an appendix to the circulated report, a copy of the draft 

Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Principles, for Members’ 

comments prior to consultation. 

 

Members generally supported the Statement of Principles contained in the 

appendix and the obligation on the Authority to protect vulnerable people. 

 

RESOLVED: that the Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of 

Principles, as contained in the appendix to the circulated 

report, be approved for consultation purposes. 

 

  

6. LICENSING ACT POLICY  
 
Council received, as an appendix to the circulated report, a copy of the draft 

Licensing Act 2003 – Review of Licensing Act Policy, for Members’ 

comments prior to consultation. 

 

During the discussion the following points were raised:- 

 

What effect did the introduction of more flexible licensing hours have on 

communities and what resources did the Authority have to deal with 

complaints such as noise nuisance? Officers advised that out of hours 

working was not undertaken by Licensing Officers and that noise nuisance 

was dealt with by Officers of Environmental Health who did provide such a 

service.  In relation to crime and disorder complaints these would be dealt 

with by the police.   

 

Should a licensed premises continue to receive complaints it was possible to 

undertake a review of the license wherein the Committee undertaking the 

review could impose addition conditions, suspend or revoke the license.  

Members then asked for details of the number of licences called in for 

review together with details of the powers of enforcement the Authority has.  

It was noted that the review of a licence was one of the final ways of dealing 

with problem premises and that there were only a few undertaken per year. 

 



- 83 - 
 

20915 

Members also questioned whether the reference to the Race Relations Act 

1976 and the Race Relations (Amendment) Act 2000 was correct. Officers 

would look into this outside of today’s meeting and amend the document, if 

necessary, prior to consultation. 

 

Member also stressed the importance of monitoring closely the use of glass 

and bottles particularly outside a licensed premises. 

 

In addition, Members asked what the Authority could do to restrict the sale 

of New Psychoactive Substances and noted that as the sale of the substances 

were not illegal and were sold ‘not for human consumption’, the Authority 

could not prevent their sale in shops. The Authority could however prevent 

their sale on licensed premises if this was happening.   

 

The Authority was providing education into the dangers of New 

Psychoactive Substances at schools throughout the County Borough. The 

Welsh Government was looking to introduce legislation against their sale 

although there was a danger that this would drive their sale ‘underground’. 

 

RESOLVED: that the, draft Licensing Act 2003 – Review of Licensing 

Act Policy, as contained in the appendix to the circulated 

report, be approved for consultation purposes. 

 

 

7. EXECUTIVE DECISIONS OF THE CABINET AND CABINET 
BOARDS  
 
RESOLVED: that the following Executive Decisions of Cabinet and 

Cabinet Boards be noted:- 

     

 

Cabinet 10
th
 June 2015 

Cabinet 17
th
 June 2015 

Cabinet 24
th
 June 2015 

Cabinet 9
th

 July 2015 

Cabinet 15
th
 July 2015 

Children, Young People 

and Education  

18
th
 June 2015 

Children, Young People 

and Education 

16
th
 July 2015 

Children, Young People 

and Education (Special) 

30
th
 July 2015 

Children, Young People 

and Education (Special) 

30
th
 July 2015 



- 84 - 
 

20915 

Social Care, Health and 

Housing 

11
th
 June 2015 

Social Care, Health and 

Housing 

30
th
 July 2015 

Social Care, Health and 

Housing (Reconvened) 

3
rd

 August 2015 

Policy and Resources  28
th
 May 2015 

Policy and Resources 9
th

 July 2015 

Policy and Resources 

(Special) 

23
rd

 July 2015 

Economic and Community 

Regeneration (Special) 

19
th
 Mach 2015 

Economic and Community 

Regeneration 

19
th
 June 2015 

Economic and Community 

Regeneration 

31
st
 July 2015 

Environment and 

Highways 

23
rd

 July 2015 

 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


